
 

  
 

 
1 

 

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee A to be held on 
Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 11.00 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester 
Square, Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
JULIE FISHER 
Chief Executive 

AGENDA 

PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 
  
1. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee A held on 16 

October 2023 as published. 
 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 

respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 
3. Urgent Business  
 To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
Matters for Determination 
 
4. Application for a Review of a Premises Licence - DoubleTree By Hilton Woking (Pages 7 - 

148) 
 Reporting Person – Matthew Cobb 

 
 
 
 
AGENDA ENDS 
 
Date Published - 29 November 2023 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 16 October 2023 

 
 

 
162 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 

 
held on 16 October 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr R Leach (Chairman) 
Cllr S Hussain (Vice-Chair) 

Cllr A Caulfield 
 

1. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 26 September 2023 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF A TEMPORARY EVENT - GREENFIELD SCHOOL  
 
The Sub-Committee had before it a report regarding a Notice of a Temporary Event from 
Greenfield School, 182 Old Woking Road, Woking GU22 8HY, for which an objection had 
been received from Environmental Health.  Alexandra Houghton and Meg Gardiner Boiling 
attended the meeting as the Applicant to represent Greenfield School.  Janine Knighton 
attended the meeting as the Objector to represent Environmental Health. 
  
All parties present had a copy of the Licensing Committee’s agreed procedure to be 
followed at Licensing Sub-Committee hearings.  The Chairman introduced Members of the 
Sub-Committee and outlined the order of speaking which would be followed at the hearing. 
  
The Licensing Authority’s representative, Matthew Cobb, summarised the report that was 
before the Sub-Committee, stating a Temporary Event Notice had been received on 2 
October 2023 from Alexandra Houghton on behalf of Friends of Greenfield School (the 
Parent Teacher Association) for a fireworks event to take place at the School on 3 
November 2023, which would also include the sale of alcohol and provision of regulated 
entertainment from 17.00 to 20.00 hours.  An objection from Environmental Health had 
been received on 2 October 2023 on the grounds of public safety due to the alarm and 
distress caused to horses and the associated risk of the keepers and the general public 
should the horses escape and bolt into nearby areas.  The Sub-Committee noted that 
following publication of the agenda pack, a submission had been received from the School 
and a video showing distress to a horse during the previous year’s fireworks event and five 
letters of concern from the owners of horses at Hoebridge Equestrian had been submitted 
from Environmental Health. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 16 October 2023 

 
 

 
163 

  
Following questions by the Applicant, it was noted that the intention was to hold a short low 
noise fireworks display at 18.00 hours and a longer normal display at 18.45 hours, both 
provided by an external company; and that the expected level of engagement between 
Applicant and Objector varied on a case by case basis. 
  
The Objector had no questions for Mr Cobb.  Following questions by Members of the Sub-
Committee, it was noted that fireworks were covered by national guidance and the 
Fireworks Regulations 2004, which was Police enforced; and Environmental Health held 
statutory powers under noise nuisance. 
  
The Applicant was given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee.  Mrs Gardiner 
Boiling advised the Committee that the School catered for children aged up to 11 years old 
and was committed to the local community, having held a number of Temporary Events in 
the past for which there had been no objections.  The first fireworks event had been held in 
November 2022 and was stated to have been very successful and enjoyed by the circa 400 
people who attended, and the School had followed local and national guidance by 
providing advance notice to neighbours, including Hoebridge Equestrian.  Following the 
event, correspondence from the stables had been received to set out the distress caused 
to the horses, and the School wrote to advise the stables of the steps that had been taken 
in advance of the event.  The School provided onsite parking to attendees, had informed 
Fire Services and the local authority in advance, and had provided barriers to Hoebridge 
Equestrian.  For the 2023 event, a longer period of notice had been given by the School 
from 11 May 2023. 
  
Following the objection from Environmental Health, the School had contacted Hoebridge 
Equestrian and stated that no response had yet been received, offering to make a financial 
contribution towards the cost of moving the houses for the duration of the displays.  It was 
noted the low noise display would reach 70-90 decibels, with the normal display being 175 
decibels. 
  
Following questions by Mr Cobb, it was reiterated that no communication had been 
received from the stables; it was likely that the video had been filmed last year during the 
normal display; and the building shown in the video was likely to be 260 – 330m from the 
fireworks. 
  
The Objector had no questions for the Applicant. 
  
Following questions by Members of the Sub-Committee, it was stated that the School had 
tried to engage with the stables and had spoken with the fireworks provider regarding the 
low noise fireworks; it had not engaged directly with Environmental Health as they had 
been unsure of the lines of communication; and no complaints had been received by the 
School following last year’s event. 
  
The Chairman gave the Objector the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee.  The Sub-
Committee was advised that previous Notices from the School had been approved, 
however an objection had been submitted following a complaint from the stables after the 
event held last year following a vet needing to be called who had provided a horse with two 
doses of sedation as it was trying to escape and bolt, which continued after the sedation.  
The complainant had advised that the issue had begun during the low noise event and had 
become elevated during the main event, putting the keepers in danger of being crushed, 
kicked or bitten and potentially creating risk for members of the public if a horse did 
manage to escape and bolt.  It was stated that 175 decibels was equivalent to a jet engine, 
louder than a shotgun and closer to a rocket.  The Council’s Animal Welfare Policy was 

Page 4



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 16 October 2023 

 
 

 
164 

referred to which undertook to protect animals from harm.  The horses were stated to live 
at the stables where they could relax and sleep, and the enjoyment for those attending the 
proposed fireworks display would subject the horses to significant distress and potentially 
put the public at risk. 
  
Following a question by Mr Cobb, Mrs Knighton stated that the reality of moving horses 
around during a fireworks display was impractical, as there may not be sufficient horse 
boxes or drivers, the horses may be fearful of being moved into a horse box in the evening 
when they would normally be going to sleep, and the vehicles could be taking the horses 
close to another display.  If horses were transferred to other stables, they would usually 
need to quarantine for 14 days’ beforehand due to contagious disease control.  
  
Following a question by the Applicant, Mrs Knighton stated that she was unsure how many 
horses were at the stables, however they were likely to be put to bed at around 18.30 
hours. 
  
Following questions by Members, it was stated that no complaints had been received for 
the annual fireworks event at Woking Park; low noise fireworks had an impact on the 
horses although the lights would not. 
  
The Chairman gave those present the opportunity to make closing statements. 
  
Mr Cobb stated that during the discussion there had been a level of speculation, for 
example how many horses would be affected at the stables and the level of veterinary bills, 
and there was a need to balance the right of the School to hold events with the rights of the 
stables to ensure the safety of its animals.  Reference information such as the Government 
guidance document ‘Fireworks and Animals’ produced by the Blue Cross did not extend to 
detail such as the types of fireworks and ideal distance. 
  
Mrs Knighton stated that Environmental Health held a statutory duty to uphold public safety 
and held a strong connection with animal welfare.  The proposed event would create the 
risk to the keepers and members of public from of the horses escaping and bolting.  Even if 
the matter could be controlled, there would be emotional distress caused to the horses 
along with financial and physical effects.  It was stated that a horse should not need to be 
put through a sedation when the cause could be prevented.  It was stated that there was 
no issue with Greenfield School holding events, however the proposed event represented 
too risky a situation to proceed. 
  
The Applicant stated that the School was committed to the community and had provided a 
submission in advance to demonstrate that it was working to mitigate the effects on the 
horses, including the offer of a financial contribution towards moving the horses for the 
duration of the display, and urged the Sub-Committee to approve the Notice. 
  
The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 12.20am.  The Sub-Committee deliberated in 
private, requesting that the Council’s Solicitor, Amanda Francis, join them for the provision 
of legal advice, and re-assembled at 12.35pm. 
  
The Chairman advised those present that the Sub-Committee had taken into account the 
written representations before it, the oral statements made at the meeting, the Council’s 
Licensing Policy and national guidance.   
  
The Chairman reported that the Licensing Sub-Committee had resolved to refuse the 
Notice as it had given weight to the objection of Environmental Health and was persuaded 
that if the event for which the Notice had been given went ahead, the Licensing Objective 

Page 5



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 16 October 2023 

 
 

 
165 

in relation to public safety would be undermined.  The Sub-Committee had decided to 
serve a Counter Notice in respect of the application for the event on 3 November 2023, and 
therefore the event would not have the authority to proceed as provided under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  The Counter Notice would be served by the Council’s Senior 
Licensing Officer on behalf of the Sub-Committee. 
  
The reasons for the decision were that a Temporary Event Notice did not allow for 
conditions to be imposed or hours to be reduced and therefore no additional controls could 
be put into place by the Licensing Sub-Committee to mitigate the concerns raised by 
Environmental Health; and the Sub-Committee was especially concerned about the welfare 
of the horses from the fireworks being set off, th
[...]
nt's expense 

2.4 A copy of the Premises Licence as currently issued is attached as Appendix 1.  

3.0 Licence History – for reference 

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) replaced earlier controls of alcohol and introduced a more 
permissive, flexible regime.  

3.2 The Act consolidated a diverse system of licences that had been separately issued for late-
night refreshment and regulated entertainment.  

3.3 Before the Act, alcohol licences had been issued in Magistrates’ courts through what was 
largely an administrative procedure, and licensees had to formally attend to get their licences 
renewed every three years.   

3.4 The Licensing Act 2003 was enacted on the 24th of November 2005 and replaced the 
Licensing Act of 1964, updating the regulations and changing the laws around selling alcohol, 
selling hot food or drinks after 11pm, and certain kinds of entertainment. 

3.5 As part of this process, the responsibility for issuing Premises Licences no longer fell to the 
Magistrates Courts, but were now under the jurisdiction of the Local Authority.  

3.6 Any existing licence holders had to apply to the Local Authority under the new Legislation, and 
a process was set up whereupon Licences that had been granted by the Magistrates Courts 
prior to the implementation of the new act were permitted to be carried straight over.  

3.7 The earliest record we have for this licence dates back to October 2005, with the record 
showing that it was valid with effect from the 24 November 2005.  

3.8 It can therefore be established that this was a Licence that had been granted by The 
Magistrates Courts sometime prior to our involvement, with the Licensable Hours and activities 
having been agreed by the Courts, as opposed to the Local Authority.  

4.0 Details of the Review Application 

4.1 On the 18 October 2023, the Licensing Department received a request for a review of the 
Premises Licence from Mr Peter Hatherley of CSE Residents Property Management Ltd.  

4.2 Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 allows “Interested parties” or “Responsible Authorities” 
to request a review of a premises licence. The Act allows provision for the review of premises 
licences from residents in the area of such premises to voice their concerns should they feel 
that the premises are causing problems. 

4.3 The grounds for review are in relation to two of the licensing objectives: the prevention of crime 
and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance(the amount of noise music disrupting 
residents). 

4.4 A copy of the review request is attached as Appendix 2. 

4.5 The supporting documents provided by the applicant are attached as Appendix 3.  

4.6 Supplementary evidence was received in relation to the review and is attached as Appendix 
3b.  

Page 10



Application for a Review of a Premises Licence - DoubleTree By Hilton Woking 

 
 

5.0 Relevant Representations 

5.1 A representation was received from Environmental Health Officer of Woking Borough Council.  

5.2 The Environmental Health Representation is attached as Appendix 4.  

6.0 Policy Considerations 

6.1 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to National Guidance and 
the Council’s own Licensing Policy.  The Sub-Committee must also have regard to all of the 
representations made and the evidence it hears. 

6.2 The Licensing Officer considers the following policies taken from the ‘Licensing Policy for 
Woking Borough’ should be considered for this application.  

6.0 Fundamental Principles 

6.3 

 

 

6.4 

 

 

 

 

6.6 

The Council recognises that public houses, nightclubs, restaurants, hotels, theatres, 
private members clubs, concert halls and cinemas all sell alcohol, serve food and 
provide entertainment, but with contrasting styles and characteristics. In considering 
applications, regard will be given to those differences and the differing impact these will 
have on the local community. 
The Council can only attach conditions to li
[...]
t any contrary arguments to be taken into 
account can be made. 

The role of the licensing officer
The licensing officer is responsible 
for preparing a report in advance of  the 
hearing, which should collate and summarise 
representations. The licensing officer 
should make a judgement around whether 
representations are frivolous or vexations. 
Practice varies between licensing authorities 
as to the extent and content of  the officer 
report, and the degree of  intervention the 
licensing officer can have at the hearing. 
However, the professionalism and expertise 
of  the officers should be recognised and 
they may be able to help in clarifying matters 
that arise during the course of  the hearing 
that are not set out in the report or the 
representations. 

Following the hearing, the licensing officer 
must transpose conditions onto the licence. 
These will include mandatory conditions, 
any ‘conditions consistent with the operating 
schedule’, and any other conditions imposed 
at the hearing. The key point here is that these 
conditions need to be enforceable. 

If  a licensing officer has made 
representations on behalf  of  the licensing 
authority as a responsible authority they 
should be treated in the same way as other 
parties to the hearing.

What happens if  the 
committee’s decision 
is challenged?
Process for appeals 
Applicants and others may complain using 
the council’s corporate complaints system if  
they think their application has been poorly 
handled administratively: they may also 
complain to the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman if  they remain dissatisfied. 

However should they wish to challenge the 
committee’s decision, any party to a hearing 
has the right to appeal to the Magistrates 
court within 21 days of  being notified of  the 
licensing authority’s decision.

The licensing authority is always the 
respondent to an appeal and the parties at the 
sub-committee hearing who are not appealing 
effectively become witnes
[...]
ties. This might be achieved by one or more of the following conditions:

•	 a simple requirement to keep doors and windows at the premises closed;

•	 limiting live music to a particular area of the building;

•	 moving the location and direction of speakers away from external walls or walls that abut 
private premises;

•	 installation of acoustic curtains;

•	 fitting of rubber seals to doorways;

•	 installation of rubber speaker mounts;

•	 requiring the licence holder to take measures to ensure that music will not be audible above 
background level at the nearest noise sensitive location;

•	 require licence holder to undertake routine monitoring to ensure external levels of music are 
not excessive and take action where appropriate;

•	 noise limiters on amplification equipment used at the premises (if other measures have 
been unsuccessful);

•	 prominent, clear and legible notices to be displayed at all exits requesting the public to 
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the area quietly;

•	 the use of explosives, pyrotechnics and fireworks of a similar nature which could cause 
disturbance in surrounding areas are restricted; and

•	 the placing of refuse – such as bottles – into receptacles outside the premises to take 
place at times that will minimise the disturbance to nearby properties.

NOXIOUS SMELLS

Noxious smells from the premises are not permitted to cause a nuisance to nearby properties; and 
the premises are properly vented.

LIGHT POLLUTION

Flashing or particularly bright lights at the premises do not cause a nuisance to nearby properties. 
Any such condition needs to be balanced against the benefits to the prevention of crime and 
disorder of bright lighting in certain places.

Page 143



16 SUPPORTING GUIDANCE - POOLS OF CONDITIONS  

OTHER MEASURES

Other measures previously mentioned in relation to the crime prevention objective may also be 
relevant as appropriate to prevent public nuisance. These might i
[...]
tment received a request for a review of the Premises Licence from Mr Peter Hatherley of CSE Residents Property Management Ltd.
	4.2	Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 allows “Interested parties” or “Responsible Authorities” to request a review of a premises licence. The Act allows provision for the review of premises licences from residents in the area of such premises to voice their concerns should they feel that the premises are causing problems.
	4.3	The grounds for review are in relation to two of the licensing objectives: the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance(the amount of noise music disrupting residents).
	4.4	A copy of the review request is attached as Appendix 2.
	4.5	The supporting documents provided by the applicant are attached as Appendix 3.
	4.6	Supplementary evidence was received in relation to the review and is attached as Appendix 3b.

	5.0	Relevant Representations
	5.1	A representation was received from Environmental Health Officer of Woking Borough Council.
	5.2	The Environmental Health Representation is attached as Appendix 4.

	6.0	Policy Considerations
	6.1	In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to National Guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy.  The Sub-Committee must also have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears.
	6.2	The Licensing Officer considers the following policies taken from the ‘Licensing Policy for Woking Borough’ should be considered for this application.
	6.3	Section 52 of the Act requires the licensing authority to determine the application and have regard to any relevant representations “as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives”.
	6.4	The Sub-Committee may take such of the following steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives:
	6.5	The Sub-Committee is not obliged to take any of the above actions. For example, the committee may decide to take no action, or

Minutes of the meeting


 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 7 December 2023 

 
 

 
220 

MINUTES 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE  
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 

 
held on 7 December 2023 
Present: 
 

Cllr R Leach (Chairman) 
Cllr S Hussain (Vice-Chair) 

Cllr A Caulfield 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED 
  
That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 16 October 2023 be approved and 
signed as a true and correct record. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE - DOUBLETREE BY 
HILTON WOKING  
 
The Sub-Committee had before it a report regarding an application by CSE Residents 
Property Management Limited for a Review of the Premises Licence held by DoubleTree 
Hilton, Woking.  Mr Rees-Gay attended the meeting to represent the hotel along with Mr 
Kiss, the Premises Licence Holder, Mr Butt of Doubletree Hilton and Mr King of Acoustic 
and Engineering Consultants Ltd.  Ms Nowicka attended the meeting alongside Mr and Mrs 
Block to represent CSE Property Management Limited. 
  
All parties present had a copy of the Licensing Committee’s agreed procedure to be 
followed at Licensing Sub-Committee hearings.  The Chairman introduced Members of the 
Sub-Committee and outlined the order of speaking which would be followed at the hearing. 
  
The Licensing Authority’s representative, Mr Cobb, advised the Sub-Committee that the 
hotel had opened in March 2000 and the Council’s records showed that a Premises 
Licence had been held since at least 2005.  The adjacent residential block, Enterprise 
Place, had been built in 2009.  The Licensing Department had received a request for a 
review of the Premises Licence from Mr Hatherley of CSE Residents Property 
Management Ltd on 18 October 2023 in relation to two of the licensing objectives: the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public nuisance in reference to 
noise music affecting residents.  A letter had also been received from Environmental 
Health which was attached as Appendix 4 to the report. 
  



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 7 December 2023 

 
 

 
221 

None of the parties present had any questions for Mr Cobb. 
  
The Chairman gave Ms Nowicka and Mr Block the opportunity to address the Sub-
Committee.  Mr Block stated that he and his wife had moved to Woking and that living in a 
peaceful environment was an important factor.  In addition to the social gathering towards 
the end of 2022, there had been two noise limit tests on 19 September and 28 November 
2023, however it was not felt that these tests had fairly replicated an evening event where 
music had been played, for example discjockey announcements, karaoke or live music.  
He stated that prior to 2022, issues had been easier to resolve with the hotel. 
  
Ms Nowicka stated that the main issue for the residents was that the conditions proposed 
by the hotel were felt to be insufficient and highlighted a number of examples from the logs 
supplied by CSE Property Management Ltd as part of the call for the Review between 
March 2022 and September 2023.  The Sub-Committee was advised that the residents felt 
that there had been breaches of the Licensing Objectives relating to the prevention of 
crime and disorder due largely to noise nuisance, protection of children from harm, raising 
a question of whether Challenge 21 was in force, and public safety with instances of 
rubbish and shattered glass outside the venue.  She asked for consideration to be given to 
reducing the end time for the sale of alcohol to 21.00 hours and noted that the existing 
Premises Licence had been granted prior to the construction of Enterprise Place. 
  
Neither Mr Cobb nor Mr Rees-Gay had any questions for Ms Nowicka. 
  
Following questions by Members of the Sub-Committee, it was stated that 24 out of the 
129 apartments had signed the submitted petition as just the first four floors had been 
canvassed; the Town Centre would have a higher level of noise generally than some of the 
more rural parts of the Borough; and that there had been an occasion of music being 
played for over seven hours continuously. 
  
The Chairman gave Mr Rees-Gay the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee, who 
stated that Mr Kiss was an experienced premises licence holder working for many years in 
hospitality.  He stated that the two events which had caused issues should be regarded as 
exceptional, referring to the event attended unexpectedly by a TikTok influencer and a 
chaotic wedding.  Since the Review had been called, the Christmas functions at the venue 
had been cancelled.  Noise testing had been carried out and none of the parties present, 
including Environmental Health, could hear any noise in the flats that were available.  A 
noise limiter had been installed at the hotel which would ensure recorded music and 
microphone use by discjockeys remain below a set level.  He stated that no concerns had 
been raised by Surrey Police or Children’s Services.   
  
A set of ten conditions had been proposed by DoubleTree to add to the licence which 
included the limiting of live events to five per annum with two weeks’ notice to be provided.  
The conditions had been re-worded by the Council’s Senior Solicitor and were before the 
Sub-Committee for consideration: 
  
“1. For events where there are over 100 attendees, there shall be in attendance Door 
Supervisors who are SIA trained at a ratio of one Door Supervisor per 100 attendees. At all 
other times the requirement for Door supervisors will be risk assessed by the Premises 
Licence Holder.  
  
2. A written record shall be kept on the premises by the Designated Premises Supervisor of 
every person employed on the premises as a Door Supervisor in a register kept for that 
purpose. That record shall contain the following details: a) the door supervisor's name, date 
of birth and home address b) his/her Security Industry Authority licence number c) the time 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 7 December 2023 

 
 

 
222 

and date he/she starts and finishes duty d) the time of any breaks taken whilst on duty e) 
each entry shall be signed by the door supervisor. That register shall be made available for 
inspection on demand by an Authorised Officer of the Council, the Security Industry 
Authority or a Police Constable. Such records to be kept and maintained for no less than 
12 months.  
  
3. For events where there are over 100 attendees there shall be a written access/dispersal 
policy in place to assist dispersal of clientele from the premises in a swift, efficient and safe 
manner. That policy shall be made available for inspection on demand by an Authorised 
Officer of the Council. Such policy shall remain in perpetuity.  
  
4. For events where there are over 100 attendees, there shall be a written smoking policy 
in place. That policy shall be made available for inspection on demand by an Authorised 
Officer of the Council. Such policy shall remain in perpetuity. 
  
5. The Premises Licence Holder shall display the telephone number/email address of the 
Designated premises Supervisor for use by any Responsible Authority or any person who 
may wish to make a complaint during the operation of the licence in a prominent external 
location at the premises that is easily accessible by the public.  
  
6. The Licence Holder shall designate a specific taxi firm for staff and customers to use and 
ensure that taxi drivers do not use the vehicle horn to attract attention.  
  
7. Notices will be displayed at all exits from the premises in a place where they can be 
seen and easily read by the public, (or member and their guests) requiring customers to 
leave the premises and the area quietly. 
  
8. A noise limiting device must be installed and must operate at all times regulated 
entertainment takes place at the premises. The device must be of a type, in a location and 
set at a level approved in writing by the appropriate Environmental Health Officer of the 
Council. The device shall be kept in a locked, tamper proof box.  
  
9. All speakers must be isolated form the structure of the building to prevent transmission 
of vibration. 
  
10. Live bands will only perform on a maximum of five occasions per calendar year. Both 
Environmental Health and CSE Residents Property Management Limited (or any 
subsequent management company in charge of the Enterprise Place) will be given a 
minimum of 14 days written notice of a live band performing. Live bands to cease 
performing at 23.00hrs.” 
  
It was stated that Mr Rees-Gay had requested that if the conditions were agreed for adding 
to the licence, the wording of item eight would be tweaked in consultation with 
Environmental Health following the meeting. 
  
The acoustic specialist who had conducted the noise testing, Mr King, stated that in his 
view the venue was going above and beyond what would be reasonable to prevent 
disturbance to the hotel’s neighbours, and confirmed that the limiter if set correctly could 
control bass and microphone noise. 
  
Following questions by Ms Nowicka, it was stated that events at Christmas tended to be 
more frequent; when neighbours complained about the event attended by the TikTok 
influencer the bar was closed and the hotel was closed for entry; and the noise testing had 
been organised at the request of Mr Rees-Gay. 



 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 7 December 2023 

 
 

 
223 

  
Following questions by Members, it was noted that the hotel operated the best practice of 
three door staff to cover a party of up to 90 people and the hotel offered an additional 
condition of no under-18 parties; and the hotel generally undertook 30 events each year. 
  
The Chairman gave the parties present an opportunity to make a closing statement. 
  
Mr Cobb stated that he had no closing statement to make. 
  
Ms Nowicka stated that the noise testing was felt to be unrealistic as it did not represent a 
live event and urged the Sub-Committee to reconsider the licensable hours, noting that the 
conditions proposed by the hotel were welcome. 
  
Mr Rees-Gay referred to the two occasions of noise testing which had taken place, the 
investment made by the hotel in a noise limiter, the pausing of the Christmas events and 
no representations being received from Surrey Police or Children’s Services.  He urged the 
Sub-Committee to add the proposed conditions to the licence. 
  
The Chairman adjourned the meeting at 12.00pm.  The Sub-Committee deliberated in 
private, requesting that the Council’s Solicitor join them for the provision of legal advice, 
and re-assembled at 12.15pm. 
  
The Chairman stated that having read the reports and considered the arguments, taking 
into account the licensing objectives, statutory guidance, legislation and Woking Borough 
Council’s Licensing Policy, the Sub-Committee had decided to modify the premises licence 
by adding the ten conditions as set out above.  Following the meeting, the wording of item 
eight would be adjusted following the request by Mr Rees-Gay.  
  
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the licensing objectives would be upheld by 
imposing the additional conditions which would help reduce any potential risk of noise 
nuisance and alleviate the concerns raised by the objectors.  Following the meeting, the 
wording of item eight would be tweaked by the Licensing Department in consultation with 
Environmental Health.  The Chairman stated that weight had been given to the expert 
acoustic evidence and comments by the Environmental Health Officer.  The additional 
conditions imposed were considered to be reasonable and proportionate to promote the 
licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance.  
  
Any party to the decision or anyone who had made a relevant representation in relation to 
the application could appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of notification of the 
decision. 
  

RESOLVED 

That the Premises Licence held by DoubleTree Hilton be modified by 
adding the ten conditions set out above, noting that the wording of item 
eight would be adjusted following the meeting. 


